horticultural land must be no less than six percent (6%) and no more than
seven percent (7%). The incomes must be in the form of cash rents for
agricultural lands and horticultural lands and net incomes for forestlands.

(4) The value per acre adopted by the Board for the best agricultural land. The
value may not exceed one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200).

(5)  Recommendations concerning any changes to the capitalization rate for
agricultural land and horticultural land and to the maximum value per acre
for the best agricultural land and horticultural land based on a calculation to
be determined by the Board.